## Joint Resolution Of the County of Bastrop and City of Bastrop

## Veterans Day, November 11, 2023

**Whereas**, the Bastrop City Council and the Bastrop County Commissioners Court come together on Veterans Day to pay tribute to the men and women who serve our great nation with distinction in the United States Armed Forces, both in peace time and in war; and

**Whereas**, on Veterans Day Americans across this land thank our Veterans for their service in the Army, Navy, Air Force, Marines, and Coast Guard, whether Active Duty, Reserve, or National Guard; and

**Whereas**, on Veterans Day our community expresses our continuing sense of gratitude to the men and women who give so much in the defense of the freedoms we all enjoy; and

**Whereas**, at this time of special recognition, local Veterans organizations along with the Bastrop Area Cruisers' pay tribute to our Veterans by hosting the Veterans Day Classic Car Show, and the Red, White, and Blue Veterans of Bastrop County organization hosts a banquet to honor our Veterans.

**Now, therefore**, be it resolved that the Bastrop County Commissioners Court and the Bastrop City Council hereby join together to honor all Bastrop County Veterans and encourage our citizens to join in the celebrations of

## **VETERANS DAY, 2023**

Gregory Klaus	Lyle Nelson
Bastrop County Judge	City of Bastrop Mayor